
 
CITY OF SUNNYVALE REPORT 
ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING 
August 26, 2009  

File Number: 2009-0571 Permit Type:  Use Permit and Variance 

Location: 389 South Pastoria Avenue      (near W Iowa Ave.)    (APN: 165-11-
004) 

Applicant/Owner: Donna Carrig 

Staff Contact: Shaunn Mendrin, Senior Planner, (408) 730-7429 
 
Project Description:      
1. Variance from Sunnyvale Municipal Code section 19.34.030 to allow a 10' 

second-story structure less than 20' from the rear property line, and section 
19.40.060 to allow a detached accessory structure greater than 800 square 
feet, and 

 
2. Use Permit to allow an approximate 816 square foot detached 3-car garage; 

and 
 
3. Design Review for the subject accessory structure and a 654 square foot 

addition to an existing home. 
 
Reason for Permit: A Use Permit and Variance is required for detached 
accessory utility structures greater than 800 square feet and a reduced rear 
second story setback of 10’. 

Issues: Neighborhood Compatibility 

Recommendation: Approve with Conditions 
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PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

 Existing Proposed 
General Plan: Schools No Change 

Zoning District: R-2 No Change 
Total Sq. Ft. on Site: 1,772 3,505 

Parking: 4 5 
FAR: 17% 35% 

 

Previous Planning Projects related to Subject Application   No 
Neighborhood Preservation Complaints No 
Deviations from Standard Zoning Requirements include a Use 
Permit and Variance for an accessory utility building greater 
than 800 square feet and a second variance is needed for a 
reduced second story setback of 10’.   

Yes 

 
Background:  The subject property is located on Pastoria Drive and currently 
contains a single-family home located at the front of the site.  The site also 
included two accessory structures, which have recently been removed with 
building permits.  The property is surrounded by residential uses to the north 
south and east and the Stratford school to the west. The site also contains 3 
large Coast Live Oak trees, all over 30’ high.  Two oaks are located within the 
rear yard and one in the left side yard.  
 
The proposal includes: A 654 square foot addition to the existing home and the 
construction of a 1,515 square foot detached garage with a second floor 
accessory living unit.  The architecture of the existing home will be altered to a 
Craftsman vernacular.  The detached structure will be designed to compliment 
the residence.  
 
Use Description:  The proposed detached accessory utility building will 
accommodate 3 covered parking spaces and includes a second floor accessory 
unit.   The proposed structure will be designed to compliment the existing 
home and is located in a manner that reduces construction impacts to the 
existing oak trees on site.  In addition, the detached structure will have 
minimal impact since the Stratford School parking lot abuts the rear property 
line and the property to the south contains a detached accessory structure of 
approximately 1,800 square feet.  The applicant has provided letters in support 
of the proposal from both adjacent properties (see Attachment D).  
 
Variance:  The proposed project requires two deviations from the Zoning Code.  
 
Rear Setback: A rear setback of 20’ is required for a second story, regardless if 
attached or detached (§19.34.030).  The detached utility structure contains a 
second floor accessory unit located 10’ from the rear property line. The second 
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floor will be located closest to the Stratford School property, minimizing privacy 
impacts on the two adjacent residential uses.  The reduced setback minimizes 
potential construction related impacts as it moves a majority of the structure 
out of the dripline and root zone of the oak trees. The structure provides an 
approximately equal distance between both side setbacks and main living area 
faces the main residence on the site, minimizing privacy impacts. As noted 
above, both adjacent properties are in support of the project.   
 
Accessory Utility Building: An additional variance is required for accessory 
utility buildings exceeding 800 square feet in floor area.  The first floor of the 
detached garage is 816 square feet.  The second floor accessory living unit is 
699 square feet and is treated separately from the accessory utility buildings.  
The proposed ground floor will provide covered parking for three automobiles. 
The additional ground floor space accommodates the footprint of the structure 
above and provides open space at the second floor for the accessory unit.  The 
proposed structure provides a minimal footprint to reduce impacts on the 
adjacent oak trees.  The accessory living unit size meets the 700 square foot 
limitation for these types of structures.  
 
Public Contact:  9 notices were sent to surrounding property owners and 
residents adjacent to subject site in addition to standard noticing practice. 
Staff received two letters in support of the proposed project.   
 
Environmental Determination: A Categorical Exemption Class 1 (minor 
changes in use) relieves this project from CEQA provisions. 
 
FINDINGS - VARIANCE 
In order to approve the Variance the following findings must be made:   
 
1. Because of exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions 

applicable to the property, or use, including size, shape topography, 
location or surroundings, the strict application of the ordinance is 
found to deprive the property owner of privileges enjoyed by other 
properties in the vicinity and within the same zoning district, and 
 
Preservation of the existing mature oaks has dictated the location of the 
proposed accessory utility structure and accessory unit above.  The 
proposed 10’ setback for the second story allows a majority of the 
proposed structure to be located out of the drip line of the oak trees, 
minimizing impacts. The depth of the property allows the structure to be 
located at the rear of the site, similar to the adjacent property to the 
south.  Although the structure has a second story closer than 20’ to the 
rear property line and exceeds 800 square feet, it is designed to be 
sensitive to the site and the adjoining uses will not be affected by the 
structure.     
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2. The granting of the variance will not be materially detrimental to the 
public welfare or injurious to the property, improvements, or uses 
within the immediate vicinity and within the same zoning district, and 

 
The reduced second floor setback and size of the accessory structure 
have been designed and located in a manner that reduces impacts to 
existing oaks tree and adjoining properties.  The two adjacent properties 
have submitted letters in support of the proposed project and the 
Stratford School parking lot is located to the rear of the property.  The 
resulting project will not be materially detrimental.  

 
3. Upon granting of the variance, the intent and purpose of the ordinance 

will still be served and the recipient of the variance will not be granted 
special privileges not enjoyed by other surrounding property owners 
within the same zoning district.  

 
The project applicant will not be granted special privileges in that the 
location of the structure is similar to the adjacent property to the south and 
preservation of the existing oaks has required that the structure be located 
as proposed.  The size and depth of the property can accommodate the size 
of the proposed structure.     

 
FINDINGS - USE PERMIT 
In order to approve the Use Permit the following findings must be made:   
 
1. The proposed use attains the objectives and purposes of the General Plan 

of the City of Sunnyvale.  
 
The proposed detached garage is located within the rear yard and provides 
adequate parking for the existing home and detached accessory dwelling.  
The location of the structure allows preservation of the existing mature oak 
trees located on the property.  In addition to providing parking, the project 
provides a new residential unit while maintaining the residential character of 
the adjacent homes.   
 
 

2. The proposed use ensures that the general appearance of proposed 
structures, or the uses to be made of the property to which the application 
refers, will not impair the orderly development of, or the existing uses being 
made of, adjacent properties. 
 
The project is expected to have minimal impacts on surrounding properties.   

 
FINDINGS - DESIGN REVIEW 
In order to approve the Design Review the following finding must be made:   
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1.  The projects design and architecture conform with the Single Family Home 

Design Techniques. 
  

Staff was able to make the findings as the design meets the guidelines 
described above.  

 
 
ALTERNATIVES: 
 
1. Approve the Variances, Use Permit and Design Review with recommended 

Conditions in Attachment A. 

2. Approve the Variances, Use Permit and Design Review with modifications. 

3. Deny the Variances, Use Permit and Design Review.  
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Alternative 1. Approve the Variances, Use Permit and Design Review with 
recommended Conditions in Attachment A. 
 
 
Reviewed by: 
Andrew Miner 
Principal Planner 

Prepared By:  Shaunn Mendrin, Senior Planner 

 
Attachments: 
 
A. Standard Requirements and Recommended Conditions of Approval 
B. Site and Architectural Plans 
C. Letter from the Applicant 
D. Letters in Support of the Proposed Project 
E. Arborist Letter Dated August 11, 2009 
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Standard Requirements 

The following is a list of standard requirements.  This list is intended to assist 
the applicant and public in understanding basic related requirements, and is 
not intended as an exhaustive list. These requirements cannot be waived or 
modified.  

A. Permit Expiration: The Use Permit and Variance shall expire if the use 
is discontinued for a period of one year or more.   

B. Permit Lapse if not Exercised (Ordinance 2895-09): The Use Permit 
and Variances shall be valid for three (3) years from the date of approval 
by the final review authority (as adopted by City Council on April 21, 
2009, RTC 09-094). Extensions of time may be considered, for 
a maximum of two one year extensions, if applied for and approved prior 
to the expiration of the permit approval. If the approval is not exercised 
within this time frame, the permit is null and void. 

C. Building Permits: Obtain Building Permits for interior improvements as 
required by the Building Safety Division.  

D. Clean Site: All exterior recycling and solid waste shall be confined to 
approved receptacles and enclosures. 

E. Traffic Impact Fee: Pay Traffic Impact fee estimated at $1,257.91 prior 
to issuance of a Building Permit. (SMC 3.50) 

 
Recommended Conditions of Approval 

In addition to complying with all applicable City, County, State and Federal 
Statutes, Codes, Ordinances, Resolutions and Regulations, Permittee expressly 
accepts and agrees to comply with the following conditions of approval of this 
Permit: 
 

1. Execute Permit Document: Execute a Deed Restriction document 
prior to issuance of the building permit. 

2. Project Conformance: Project shall be in conformance with the plans 
approved at the public hearing(s).  Minor changes may be approved by 
the Director of Community Development; major changes may be 
approved at a public hearing.   

3. Conditions of Approval on Plans: The Conditions of Approval shall be 
reproduced on a page of the plans submitted for a Building permit for 
this project. 

4. Tree Protection: A tree protection plan consistent with the letter 
prepared by Ian Geddes dated August 11, 2009 shall be included with 
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the Building permit submittal.  All tree protection measures shall 
remain in place until final inspection.   

5. Tree Maintenance and Pruning: The three Oak trees shall be pruned 
in accordance with the recommendations of the letter from Ian Geddes 
dated August 11, 2009 and shall be completed prior to final inspection.  




































